

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
COLVILLE RESERVATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 21-1664-EHM

Judge Edward H. Meyers

Electronically filed

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS
[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW 7

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. As Established in the Seminal *Mitchell II* Decision, the Court of Claims Has Jurisdiction Under the Tucker Act and Indian Tucker Act..... 9

 1. The Tribes satisfy the two-step inquiry set forth in *Navajo II* 13

 a. The Tribes satisfy step one of *Navajo II* because the Complaint identifies specific fiduciary duties..... 13

 b. The Tribes satisfy step one of *Navajo II* because the Complaint alleges breach of trust based on specific statutory duties 16

 c. Recent Court of Claims caselaw demonstrates that the Tribes’ claims satisfy step one of *Navajo II* 19

 2. The Tribes meet “step two” of the *Navajo II* test by relying on sources of law that create money-mandating duties 22

 3. The United States attempts to improperly parse different aspects of forest management 23

 4. The Indian Self-Determination Education and Assistance Act and any contract thereunder does not undermine the fiduciary duties owed the Tribes 25

 B. The Statute of Limitations Does Not Bar the Tribes’ Claims. 26

 1. The Tribes’ claims are timely because they accrued when the fires caused damage..... 27

 2. Because the Tribes’ claims are extant they are timely under the Continuing Claim Doctrine..... 33

 3. Dismissal at this initial stage of the case and in light of the complex nature of the claims is not warranted..... 37

 C. The 2012 Settlement Does not Bar the Claims in this 2021 Case..... 38

V. CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Cardiovascular Systems, Inc. v. Scimed Life Systems, Inc., 988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 9

Alder Terrace, Inc. v. United States, 161 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 32

Anaheim Gardens v. U.S., 444 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 8

Apache Tribe of Mescalero Reservation v. United States, 43 Fed. Cl. 155 (1999) 13, 42, 43, 46

Ariadne Fin. Servs. Pty. Ltd. v. United States, 133 F.3d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 39

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8

Brown Park Estates-Fairfield Dev. Co. v. United States, 127 F.3d 1449 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 40

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States, 26 Cl. Ct. 798 (1992)..... 43

Cobell v. Norton, 260 F.Supp.2d. 98 (D.D.C. 2003) 32

Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakama Nation v. United States, 153 Fed. Cl. 676 (2021) 14

Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation v. United States, 248 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 13, 26, 27

Faith Hosp. Asso. v. United States, 225 Ct. Cl. 133, 634 F.2d 526 (1980) 14

Fallini v. United States, 56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 36

Felter v. Norton, 412 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.C. Cir 2006)..... 40

Gordon v. Nat’l Youth Work All., 675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 9

Hamlet v. United States, 873 F.2d 1414 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 8

Hayes v. United States, 73 Fed. Cl. 724 (2006)..... 40

Hopi Tribe v. United States, 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 15

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians, 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 31, 39

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. v. United States, 956 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 8

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006), *aff’d*, 552 U.S. 130 (2008) 31, 44

Manchester Band of Pomo Indians v. United States, 363 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Cal. 1973) 32

Mendez v. United States, 121 Fed. Cl. 370 (2015) 9

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States, 726 F.2d 718 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 37

Mitchell v. U.S., 10 Cl. Ct. 63 (1986) 12, 28, 41

Navajo Nation v. United States, 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 36

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States, 9 Cl. Ct. 336 (1986)..... 13

Oenga v. United States, 91 Fed. Cl. 629 (2010) 42

Quapaw Tribe of Okla. v. United States, 111 Fed. Cl. 725 (2013)..... 37

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States, 75 Fed. Cl. 15 (2007) 8, 32, 33, 40

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States, No. 14-1045 (Fed. Cl. July 31, 2015) 34, 44

Schener v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 8

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. United States, 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 32

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation, Wyo. v. U.S., 58 Fed. Cl. 77 (2003)..... 30

Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States, 672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir 2012) 37, 42

Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States, 93 Fed. Cl. 449 (2010) 32

The Blackfeet Tribe of the Blackfeet Reservation v. United States (“Blackfeet Tribe”), Civ. No. 12-429L (Fed. Cl. Aug. 21, 2015)..... passim

Trusted Integration, Inc. v. United States, 659 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 7

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980) 10

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) passim

United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488 (2003) 15, 16

United States v. Navajo Nation, 556 U.S. 287 (2009) 15

United States v. White Mt. Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003) 15

White Mountain Apache v. United States, No. 17-359 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 5, 2018) 35, 36, 44

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 3101 *et seq.* 9

25 U.S.C. § 3101(1)(C), (D) 25

25 U.S.C. § 3103(3) 25

25 U.S.C. § 3103(4) 24

25 U.S.C. § 3103(4)(C), (D) 15

25 U.S.C. § 3103(4)(D)..... 18

25 U.S.C. § 3104(a) 14, 25

25 U.S.C. § 3104(b) 15

25 U.S.C. § 3120..... 11

25 U.S.C. § 318a..... 14

25 U.S.C. § 406..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 407..... 9

25 U.S.C. § 466..... 10

25 U.S.C. § 5109..... 9, 24, 25

25 U.S.C. § 5109 (formerly 25 U.S.C. § 466) 14

25 U.S.C. § 5332(2) 26

25 U.S.C. §§ 162a and 413 10

25 U.S.C. §§ 3102(2), (3) 11

25 U.S.C. §§ 318 and 323-325..... 10

25 U.S.C. §§ 406(a), 406, 407 14

28 U.S.C. § 2501..... 27

30 U.S.C. § 1732..... 26

Other Authorities

H. Rpt. 101-835 (101st Cong., 2d Sess. 1990) 12
S. Rpt. 101-402 (101st Cong., 2d Sess. 1990)..... 12

Rules

RCFC 8(a)..... 17

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 163.28(a)..... 18
25 C.F.R. § 163.28(c)..... 19
25 C.F.R. § 163.32 19
25 C.F.R. §§ 163.10, 163.3 25
25 C.F.R. part 163..... 14
